was accrued but unused in the prior calendar year for one (1) hour of pay. A Member electing 
such conversion shall submit a written request in January to the Board of Trustees or its designee 
specifying the number of unused sick leave hours accrued in the prior calendar year to be 
converted, not to exceed one hundred forty-four (144) hours. Requests for conversion received 
other than in January will be disregarded. All payments for converted sick leave hours will be 
based upon an hourly rate at the Member's annual salary as of December 31 of the previous 
calendar year. A "qualifying" Member is defined as a Member who: